

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARMAMENT SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INC. and
MAURA ELLEN KELERCHIAN,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United
States; REGINA LOMBARDO, Acting Deputy Director of
the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives;
JUAN F. ORELLANA, Director of Industry Operations
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives;
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA PRINCE
ADAM KRAUT
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(610) 845-3803

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
SCHAERR | JAFFE, LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below and Corporate Disclosure.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	15
I. The Decision Below Applies an Improper Standard for Reviewing whether a Violation of the Gun Control Act Was “Willful,” as Required for Revocation or Denial of a Federal Firearms License.	16
II. The Decision Below Inconsistently Imputes to Petitioners Responsibility for Alleged Unlawful Conduct of a Former Corporate Officer while Denying them the Statutory Safeguards and Protections Guaranteed to such Accused Persons.	22
Conclusion.....	25

Appendices

- A. Third Circuit Opinion, Jan. 22, 2019A1-A10
- B. District Court for the Eastern District
of Pennsylvania, Memorandum granting
summary judgment, Nov. 27, 2017B1-B25
- C. Third Circuit Denial of Rehearing and
Rehearing *En Banc*, Mar. 21, 2019.....C1-C2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Arms Int’l v. Herbert</i> , 563 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Harris News Agency, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 809 F.3d 411 (8 th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Jim’s Pawn Shop v. Bowers</i> , 2008 WL 11380078 (E.D.N.C. 2008)	20
<i>Simpson v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 913 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Stein’s, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 649 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1980)	10, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)	2, 9, 11, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 923	2
18 U.S.C. § 923(c)	17
18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(B)	14, 23
18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(C)	9, 17
18 U.S.C. § 923(f)(3)	i, 9, 15, 16, 17, 22
18 U.S.C. § 923(f)(4)	i, 6, 8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 22, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A)	5, 8, 9, 11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.71	5, 14, 17
